
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~ 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 

17 

18 
19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 

28 

29 
30 

31 

32 
33 
34 
35 

L.D. 1012 

(Filing No. s.l//ale) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

132ND LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT" A-,, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "N' to S.P. 429, 
L.D. 1012, "An Act to Fund the Operations of the University of Maine Cooperative 
Extension Tick Laboratory'' 

Amend the amendment by inse11ing after the first instructional paragraph the 
following: 

'Amend the bill in section 2 in subsection 6 in the 7th line (page 1, line 33 in L.D.) by 
striking out the following: "50%" and inserting the following: '20%' 

Amend the bill in section 2 in subsection 6 in the last line (page 1, line 3S in L.D.) by 
striking out the following: "50%" and inse11ing the following: '80%' 1 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 7 and inserting the following: 

'Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

University of Maine Cooperative Extension Tick Laboratory Operations Fund N532 

Initiative: Provides allocations to authorize expenditures of funds received from the tick 
laboratory lottery game. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
All Other 

OTHERSPECIALREVENUEFUNDSTOTAL 

2025-26 
$0 

$0 

2026-27 
$108,623 

$108,623 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
section number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment requires the State Liquor and Lottery Commission to provide 20% of 
the net pmceeds of the lotte1y game established in the bill to the University of Maine 
Cooperative Extension Tick Laboratory Operations Fund and 80% of the net proceeds to 
the General Fund. The bill provided 50% of the net proceeds to the operations fund and 

Page 1 - 132LR1367(04) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



3 

4 

5 

SENATEAMENDMENT" ktoCOMMl'ITEEAMENDMENT"A"toS.P.429,L.D. 1012 (s· Y&&i) 

50% to the General Fund. The amendment strikes and replaces the appropriations and 
allocations section. 

SPONSORED BY: __ ;2_( _({)_,_""_,..,,._"?_0 __ ~_
1 
__ _ 

(Senator ROTUNDO, M.) 

COUNTY: Androscoggin 

1' ISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page 2 - 132LR1367(04) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 06/23/25 LRL 

132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1012 LR 1367(04) 

An Act to Fund the Operations of the University of Maine Cooperative Extension Tick Laboratm·y 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment '/'f' to Committee Amendment II A II ls~ L/ La.L0 
Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of And1·oscoggin • 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
Other Special Reve11ue fonds 

Revenue 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Transfers 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 

$0 ($162,935) 

$0 ($162,935) 

$0 ($162,935) 

$0 $162,935 

Projections 
FY 2027-28 

($162,935) 

($162,935) 

($162,935) 

$162,935 

Projections. 
FY 2028-29 

($162,935) 

($162,935) 

($162,935) 

$162,935 

This amendment changes the distribution ofrevenue from the new instant lotte1y ticket to support tick research from a 
50/50 split between the General Fund and Other Special Revenue Funds revenue to an 80/20 split. This change 
reduces the GF revenue impact from $271,558 to $108,623. There is a corresponding decrease to the Other Special 
Revenue Funds allocations provided in the committee amendment to reflect a reduction in anticipated reven\le. 

LRl367(04) - Fiscal Note - Page I of 1 




