

Wà							
1205	1	,		L.D. 1012			
	2	Date: 62425	(Filing N	o. s-4/e4)			
	3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.					
	4	STATE OF MAINE					
	5	SENATE					
	6	132ND LEGISLATURE					
	7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION					
	8 9 10	SENATE AMENDMENT " A " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 429, L.D. 1012, "An Act to Fund the Operations of the University of Maine Cooperative Extension Tick Laboratory"					
	11 12	Amend the amendment by inserting after the first instructional paragraph the following:					
	13 14	'Amend the bill in section 2 in subsection 6 in the 7th line (page 1, line 33 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " 50% " and inserting the following: ' 20% '					
	15 16	Amend the bill in section 2 in subsection 6 in the last line (page 1, line 35 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " 50% " and inserting the following: ' 80% ''					
	17	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 7 and inserting the following:					
	18 19	'Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.					
	20	UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE					
	21	University of Maine Cooperative Extension Tick Laboratory Operations Fund N532					
	22 23	Initiative: Provides allocations to authorize expenditures of funds received from the tick laboratory lottery game.					
	24	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2025-26	2026-27			
	25 26	All Other	\$0	\$108,623			
	20	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$108,623			
	28	,		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
	29 30	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.					
	31	SUMMARY					
	32	This amendment requires the State Liquor and Lottery Commission to provide 20% of					
	33	the net proceeds of the lottery game established in the bill to the University of Maine					
	34 35	Cooperative Extension Tick Laboratory Operations Fund and 80% of the net proceeds to the General Fund. The bill provided 50% of the net proceeds to the operations fund and					

.

Page 1 - 132LR1367(04)

SENATE AMENDMENT

SENATE AMENDMENT " A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 429, L.D. 1012 (S. 466)



50% to the General Fund. The amendment strikes and replaces the appropriations and allocations section.

Roturno 17 SPONSORED BY: 3

- 4 (Senator ROTUNDO, M.)
- 5 COUNTY: Androscoggin

··iSCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 2 - 132LR1367(04)







132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1012

LR 1367(04)

An Act to Fund the Operations of the University of Maine Cooperative Extension Tick Laboratory

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment ""/" to Committee Amendment "A" (5-4/24) Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Projections FY 2027-28	Projections FY 2028-29
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$0	(\$162,935)	(\$162,935)	(\$162,935)
Appropriations/Allocations Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$162,935)	(\$162,935)	(\$162,935)
Revenue Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$162,935)	(\$162,935)	(\$162,935)
Transfers General Fund	\$0	\$162,935	\$162,935	\$162,935

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment changes the distribution of revenue from the new instant lottery ticket to support tick research from a 50/50 split between the General Fund and Other Special Revenue Funds revenue to an 80/20 split. This change reduces the GF revenue impact from \$271,558 to \$108,623. There is a corresponding decrease to the Other Special Revenue Funds allocations provided in the committee amendment to reflect a reduction in anticipated revenue.